
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 31ST MAY, 2012 
 

AT 9.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Councillor Helena Hart (Chairman) Cabinet Member for Public Health 
Councillor Andrew Harper  Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Families 
Councillor Sachin Rajput   Cabinet Member for Adults 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, South Locality 

Cluster 
Dr Andrew Burnett  Joint Director for Public Health, LBB/ NHS NCL 
Alison Blair     NHS NCL Borough Director (Barnet) 
Gillian Jordan  Barnet LINK representative 
Robert McCulloch Graham   Director of Children’s Service, LBB 
Ceri Jacob Associate Director, Joint Commissioning, LBB/NCL  
Kate Kennally    Director of Adult Social Care and Health, LBB 
David Riddle     NHS Barnet, Vice-Chair 
Dr Clare Stephens Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, North Locality 

Cluster 
Dr Sue Sumners Clinical Commissioning Group Chair and Lead, 

West Locality Cluster 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan Tel: 020 8359 7029 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

4.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

 

5.   Health and Well-Being Board - Governance and Development 
2012/13  
 

9 - 18 

 Reports of the Director of Public Health  
 

 

6.   Annual Report of Director of Public Health  
 

19 - 72 

7.   Health & Well Being Implementation Group Action Plan  
 

73 - 78 

 Reports of the Chair of the Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group  
 

 

8.   North Central London Primary Care Strategy  
 

79 - 140 

9.   Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group - Update  
 

141 - 148 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and the Cabinet 
Member for Public Health  
 

 

10.   Health and Social Care Integration Strategic Outline Business 
Case and Investment Priorities  
 

149 - 254 

 Reports of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

 

11.   Minutes of Financial Planning Sub-Group  
 

255 - 264 

12.   Forward Work Programme  265 - 274 

 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan 
Tel: 020 8359 7029.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone 
our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction 
loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 

BARNET HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD (SHADOW) 
Minutes of meeting held on 22 March 2012 at, 9:00am  

Committee Room 2, Hendon Town Hall, the Burroughs London NW4 4BG 
 
 

Present: 
Councillor Helena Hart (Chairman) Cabinet Member for Public Health, LBB 
Councillor Andrew Harper Cabinet Member for Education, Children 

and Families, LBB 
Councillor Sachin Rajput   Cabinet Member for Adults, LBB 
Kate Kennally    Director of Adult Social Care & Health, LBB 
Ceri Jacob Associate Director, Joint Commissioning, 

LBB / NHS NCL  
Bernadette Conroy NHS Barnet, Non-Executive Director 

(deputising for David Riddle) 
Alison Blair     NHS NCL Borough Director (Barnet) 
Dr Sue Sumners Clinical Commissioning Group Chair and 

Lead, West Locality Cluster 
Dr Clare Stephens Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, North 

Locality Cluster 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin                              Clinical Commissioning Group Lead, South  
                Locality Cluster 
Gillian Jordan  Chair of Barnet LINK 
Dr Laura Fabumni Assistant Director for Public Health, NHS     

NCL (deputising for Dr Andrew Burnett) 
Also present: 
Andrew Nathan  Chief Executive’s Service, LBB  
John Murphy     Governance Service, LBB 
 
Apologies: 
Robert McCulloch Graham   Director of Children’s Service LBB 
 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2012 were agreed as a 
 correct record. 
 
 Matters Arising 
 
 Item 5: Draft Health and Well-Being Strategy 
 

Kate Kennally advised the Board that the development of risk register for next 
year was to be incorporated into the Forward Work Programme. 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

 

 Item 8: Health Services in North Central London – Quality and Safety 
 
 Ceri Jacob and Alison Blair to provide details of a seminar session on 
 investment in the Quality of Care Homes and the usage of primary care funds 
 to the May meeting of the Health and Well-Being Board 

 
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Robert McCulloch Graham 
 Director of Children’s Service LBB. 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Dr Andrew Burnett with Dr Laura 
 Fabumni substituting in his place. 
 
 An apology for absence was received from David Riddle with Bernadette 
 Conroy substituting in his place.  

 
3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICAL 
 INT
[...]
ssess progress.  
 
 The Board was also reassured that the targets would be reviewed annually 
 with results being published in the Annual Report of the Director of Public 
 Health. This annual report will provide a means for the public to hold the 
 Health and Well-Being Board to account and ensure that the Strategy was 
 being delivered.  
 
 The Chairman noted the positive response of the Children’s Trust Board and 
 the Youth Board and commented on the positive role they can play in helping 
 achieve targets such as reducing the rate of obesity in reception year school 
 children.  
  
 Councillor Harper, the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families, 
 also noted the importance of engagement with the Childrens Trust Board as 
 well as other groups such as the Role Model Army to help address issues 
 such as health inequalities experienced within the Borough. Councillor Harper 
 also noted the importance of not being complacent in relation to targets, such 
 as the number of NEETs within the Borough, which may be lower than other 
 London Boroughs but nevertheless should be carefully monitored.  
 
 In relation to the public consultation process, Bernadette Conroy, Non 
 Exectuive Director, NHS North Central London, drew the Board’s attention 
 to the importance of the use of language, for example, talking to young 
 people using language and phrasing that they understood and were 
 familiar with. She also highlighted the possibilities for  delivering health 
 messages through everyday channels such as maths and science lessons. 
 These lessons could provide a platform for young people to engage with the 
 rationalising of the health and lifestyle choices they make such as 
 understanding the process and consequences of consuming high levels of 
 calories.  
 
 Dr Sumners also noted the importance of presentation in getting the 
 Strategy’s message across to the Public particularly in reference to the Public 
 Health story presented through the JSNA. Gillian Jordan, the Barnet 
 LINk representative supported this point commenting on the need to ensure 
 that health and wellbeing messages were delivered in an accessible but 
 non-patronising manner.  
 

3



 

 

 In response to these comments Ceri Jacob, Associate Director Joint 
 Commissioning, LBB/NCL stated that the presentation of the Strategy’s 
 message would be tailored to suit audiences as appropriate.  
 
 Dr Stephens supported the comments made by Ms Conroy in relation to 
 schools but noted the challenge of working with a largely prescriptive school 
 curriculum. However, Kate Kennally also reminded the Board of the work of 
 of the Children’s Service with schools in developing means of supporting 
 childrens’ health and wellbeing across the Borough. 
 
 Councillor Rajput, the Cabinet Member for Adults commented upon the 
 challenges faced in addressing mental health issues and its relationship to 
 unemployment with the Board commenting on the subtleties and complexity of 
 mental health issues.  
 
 Mrs Gillian Jordan commented upon the difficulties being reported by 
 individuals seeking assessment for mental health issues. In response, Ceri 
 Jacob  advised the Board that the Council was undertaking work to improve 
 the assessment process.  
 
 In relation to measures and targets the Board discussed the complexities of 
 deciding on appropriate measures for evaluating the wellbeing of the 
 Borough’s residents particularly in relation to breast screening; male prostate 
 and colo-rectal cancer screening (tie-in to national screening). 
 
 Kate Kennally commented that the key point was the need to have reliable 
 baseline figures and to ensure that the Strategy captures how they are 
 measured.  
 
 Action – Public Health to confirm whether the breast screening uptake target 
 is sufficiently challenging. 
 
 Action - Dr Sumners to provide clarification in relation to figures for colo-
 rectal screening.  
 
 Following discussion of the content o
[...]
rlier discussions relating to community engagement in 
 relation to the Health and Well-Being Strategy’s consultation process.  
 
 Mr Cragg drew the Board’s attention to an Aging Well pilot that had 
 commenced on the Stonegrove Estate which would include discussions and 
 workshops with local residents aimed at getting their views on what it meant 
 to age well on the estate.  
 
 Mr Cragg noted that these workshops could also provide a platform for the 
 Health and Well-Being Strategy Public Consultation process.  
 
 Finally, Mr Cragg wished to draw a distinction between the role of the LINk, 
 which he saw as acting as a vehicle for scrutinising the work of the Health and 
 Well-Being Board, and the Older Adults Partnership Board, whose role was 
 aligned to helping build relationships between the Board and the Community.  
 
 Caroline Chant presented the Health and Well-Being Board with an overview 
 of the annual report. 
 
 RESOLVED that –  
 

1) The Health and Well-Being Board note the Older Adults Partnership 
Board Annual Report.  

 
9. MEETING WITH CHAIRS OF PARTNERSHIP BOARDS 
 

 The report provided the Board with feedback from the Partnership Boards 
 allowing for the needs of service users to be factored into the development of 
 strategies and programmes overseen by the Health and Well-Being Board. 
 
 The Chairman advised that it had been agreed that the Partnership Board 
 members would hold more joint meetings in the coming year. 
 
 RESOLVED that –  
 

1) The Health and Well-Being Board note the minutes of the meeting 
between the Chairman and the Partnership Boards held on 
February 9 2012.  

7



 

 

 
10. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 12) 
 
 There were none. 

The meeting finished at 11:05 A.M. 

8



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Strategic Policy Adviser 

Reason for Report 

 

It is a principle of good governance that governance documents 
such as Terms of Reference be reviewed regularly. Given that the 
Board is new and still in the early stages of development it is 
particularly important to create space to review whether it is 
working effectively as it prepares to take on its statutory 
responsibilities from 1 April 2013.  

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

N/A 

Wards Affected All  

Contact for further information    Andrew Nathan, Strategic Policy Adviser, 020 8359 7029 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 31 May 2012 

Subject Health and Well-Being Board – Governance 
and Development 2012/13 

Report of Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This report asks the Health and Well-Being Board to review its 
Terms of Reference and membership for 2012/13, and that the 
preferred working styles agreed at its inception are still relevant 
and being pursued. It also updates the Board on recent 
development activity, including the Action Plan that was developed 
at the Health and Well Being seminar at the Oval.  

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Terms of Reference attached at ‘Appendix A’ be approved.  
 
1.2 That the Board review whether the ways of working agreed at inception are being 

implemented and consider if any refinements are necessary 
 
1.3 That the draft Action Plan attached at Appendix ‘B’ be implemented and the Board 

review progress at future meetings 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well Being Board 26 May 2011- decision item 8 
 
2.2 Health and Well Being Board 19 January 2012- decision item 8 
 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES) 

 
3.1 This report relates to the collective ability of the Board to function effectively and 

therefore lead the development of the strategies the Board is responsible for.     
 
 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATION
[...]
ort of the Director for Public 
Health 

Report of Director for Public Health 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This report focuses on prevention in the areas of tobacco control, 
overweight and obesity, and improving the home learning 
environment for children living in poverty to reduce health 
inequalities consequent upon poor educational attainment. Health 
& Well-Being Board members are asked to decide whether they 
support the Director for Public Health’s recommendations. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

19



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health & Well-Being Board note the report.   
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 This report has been presented to the Board of the Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group 

and will be sent to the board of NHS North Central London 
 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   
 

3.1 This report focuses on preventing avoidable ill-health. There is considerable scope for 
partnership working and it is fully compatible with the draft Health and Well-being 
Strategy, the draft Integrated Commissioning Strategy, the draft Prevention Strategy and 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  

 
 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 This report is based on assessed needs and implementing its recommendations can 

reasonably be expected, over time, to significantly contribute to reductions in health 
inequalities 

 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 Failure to address the ‘causes of the causes’ of avoidable ill-health and health inequality 

will lead to greater levels of ill-health, greater health and social care costs and widening 
health inequalities 

 
 
6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 provides the relevant statutory framework for the 

establishment of the Health and Well-Being Board, the JSNA and the Health and 
Wellb
[...]
h on the Wider Benefits of Learning. London. 2004. 
http://eprints.ioe.ac.uk/5973/1/Feinstein2004Amodel.pdf (Accessed 12 March 2012)  

101 Hunt S, Virgo S, Klett-Davies M, Page A, Apps J. Provider influence on the early home 
learning environment (EHLE). Department for Education. London. 2010 

102 Department of Health. Health profile 2011: Barnet. Department of Health. London. 2011. 
See http://www.apho.org.uk/default.aspx?QN=HP_METADATA&AreaID=50266 (Accessed 
13 March 2012) 

103 Department of Health. Health profile 2011: Camden. Department of Health. London. 2011 
See http://www.apho.org.uk/resource/view.aspx?RID=50215&SEARCH=camden&SPEAR= 
(Accessed 13 March 2012) 

104 Department of Health. Health profile 2011: Islington. Department of Health. London. 2011 
See http://www.apho.org.uk/resource/view.aspx?RID=50215&SEARCH=islington&SPEAR= 
(Accessed 13 March 2012) 

105 King J. Family spending 1996-97. London: The Stationery Office, 1997  

106 Marsh A, McKay S. Poor smokers. London: Policy Studies Institute, 1994 

107 Bradshaw J. Household budgets and living standards. York: Joseph Rowntree Foundation, 
1993  

72



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Burnett- Director for Public Health 

Reason for Report To keep Health & Well-Being Board members abreast of actions 
being taken to enable delivery of the board’s intentions 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

N/A 

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information: Andrew Burnett- andrew.burnett@nclondon.nhs.uk   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 31 May 2012 

Subject Health & Well-Being Implementation Group 
Action Plan 

Report of Director for Public Health 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

The Health and Well-being Implementation Group consists of 
senior officers who are responsible for ensuring the 
implementation of various actions to help to deliver the intentions 
of the Health and Well-being Board. 

Health & Well-being Board members are asked to note the group’s 
current action plan 

AGENDA ITEM 7

73



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health and Well-Being Board note the action plan attached at Appendix 

‘A’.  
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well Being Board- 22 September 2011: item 4- proposal to establish a Health 

and Well Being Implementation Group 
 
2.2 The implementation group meets twice between Health & Well-being Board meetings  
 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

 
This group is responsible for taking actions to enable delivery of the Health & Well-being 
Strategy and related plans and policies to improve health and well-being in the borough 

 
 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 The actions of this group should be based upon assessed need and equality issues 

identified in the JSNA, the Health and Well-being Strategy and related plans and policies 
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 The actions of this group include consideration of risk and its mitigation 
 
 
6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Health and Social Care Bill received Royal Assent on 27 March 2012.   Barnet’s  

Health and Wellbeing Board has been operating in shadow form in readiness for the 
legislative changes.  The Health and Wellbeing Implementation Group as noted in this 
report is tasked with implementing decisions and strategy formulated by the Board.  

 
 
7. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS- FINANCE, STAFFING, IT ETC   
 
7.1 Resource implications for each topic area need to be identified as part of the 

development of implementation plans 
 
 
8. COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT WITH USERS AND STAKEHOLDERS 
 
8.1 Communication with others is an integral part of most of the actions undertaken by this 

group 
 

74



 

9. ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT WITH PROVIDERS 
 
9.1 Communication with others is an in
[...]
 

• An initial set of integration initiatives and investment 
priorities, which will be progressed through the 
integrated commissioning plan and the governance 
structure referenced below 

• A shared governance and delivery structure 

 
The report seeks agreement from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to proceed with the development of 
business cases and detailed plans and to strengthen 
delivery capacity for those integration opportunities that 
are already in progress.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: endorse the 
Health and Social Care Integration Strategic Outline Case; 
comment on the proposed vision for integration; agree the 
shared governance structure and integration initiatives; 
and endorse the initial commitment of £1m by Barnet 
Council to fund the delivery of a local health and social 
care integration work programme. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

149



 Page 2  
 

Ceri Jacob, Associate Director, Joint Commissioning, LBB 
and NHS NCL London 

Rohan Wardena, Project Lead, Adult Social Care and 
Health, LBB 

Reason for Report 

 

To endorse the health and social care integration SOC and 
to agree the items listed in the summary section above.   

Partnership flexibility 
being exercised  

 

None apply to the proposals in this report. However, the 
programme will seek to develop business cases for 
integration projects that will benefit partners and these 
may include use of the flexibilities available under section 
75 of the National Health Service Act 2006.  

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information: Rohan Wardena, � 020 8359 3877; email 
rohan.wardena@barnet.gov.uk   

 

150



 Page 3  
 

1.   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Board endorses the Strategic Outline Case for the integration 

of health and social care. 

1.2 That the Board agrees the proposed shared governance and delivery 
structure for implementing joint health and social care integration 
projects. 

1.3 That the Board comments on and agrees the proposed visi
[...]
 Development 2012/13
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Annual Report of Director of Public Health
	Appendix

	7 Health & Well Being Implementation Group Action Plan
	Appendix

	8 North Central London Primary Care Strategy
	Appendix

	9 Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group - Update
	10 Health and Social Care Integration Strategic Outline Business Case and Investment Priorities
	11 Minutes of Financial Planning Sub-Group
	Appendix

	12 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
31 May 2012 

 
Board Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

  

 
Cllr Andrew Harper 
Cllr Sachin Rajput 
Cllr Gillian Jordan 
 

David Riddle 
Dr Clare Stephens 
Dr Sue Sumners 
 

Ceri Jacob 
 

 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd March 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
• Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
• Dr Andrew Burnett (Cynthia Folarin substituting) 
• Robert McCulloch Graham (Jay Mercer substituting) 
• Kate Kennally (Dawn Wakeling substituting) 
 

3. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 3): 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to place on record the Board’s thanks and 
appreciation to Robert McCulloch Graham, Director of Children’s Service, for all his 
sterling work in improving the lives of young people in the Borough and his contribution 
to the establishment of the Health and Well-Being Board. She wished him every success 
on his secondment to the Department for Communities and Local Government’s 
Troubled Families Programme.  
 
The Chairman noted that Kate Kennally would be taking on Robert’s role as Director of 
Children’s Service which presented an opportunity for the linking together of the work of 
both Adults’ and Childrens’ services.  
 

4. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 4): 
 
None.  
 

5. HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD - GOVERNANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
2012/13 (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Dawn Wakeling, the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and Health presented a report 
asking the Board to review its Terms of Reference, working arrangements and 
membership for 2012/13.   



 

2 

 
The Chairman noted the importance of ensuring that the key message of the King’s Fund 
report on Health and Well-Being Boards was adopted with the Board providing strong 
and credible leadership along with partners on issues of health and well-being, and not 
becoming a “talking shop”.  
 
Action - The Chairman requested that the membership of the Board as set out in 
appendix A be edited to reflect the Director of Adult Social Care and Health taking on the 
role of Director of Children’s Service.    
 
The Board members noted the importance of partnership and integration with Cllr 
Harper, the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families citing the example of 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) as an area where the Board needed to think about 
how integration would work.  
 
David Riddle, the Vice-Chair of NHS North Central London, suggested that the Board 
should consider how it engaged with Acute Providers as dialogue would be required with 
providers to deliver effective integration.  
 
The Board acknowledged that its Terms of Reference should be reviewed in twelve 
months time to reflect the changing environment in which the Board operates.  
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
• the Board approve the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix A of the report 
• the draft Action Plan as set out in Appendix B of the report be implemented with 
the Board to review progress at future meetings 

 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH (Agenda Item 6): 
 
Cynthia Folarin, the Assistant Director of Public Health, presented the Annual Report of 
the Director of Public Health. The focus of the report was based upon prevention in the 
areas of tobacco consumption, obesity and overweight and the improvement of the home 
learning environment for children living in poverty and the consequences of these issues 
for health inequalities and poor educational achievement.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report being entirely consistent with the objectives of the 
Health and Well-Being Strategy.  
 
In response to the issues relating to educational attainment Cllr Harper noted that upon 
visiting schools in the Borough he had witnessed a high level of aspiration among the 
children of families recently arrived in the Country and suggested that it was important 
that these aspirational values were encouraged among all Barnet’s children and parents.  
 
The Chairman suggested that there should be a more explicit reference to addressing 
the Childhood Obesity within the report.  
 
Dr Stephens, CCG Lead, North Locality Cluster, commented upon the possibility of 
considering town planning as an opportunity for influencing the location of fast food 
outlets in communities and on the need for dialogue with schools to ensure they were 
best contributing to the health agenda.  
 



 

3 

David Riddle, Vice-Chair NHS North Central London, commented that references to 
Bariatric Surgery were not consistent with NCL commissioning policy practice. He also 
noted that the report could be clearer in what actions it was promoting health partners to 
undertake. He noted that in terms of childhood obesity and fast food outlets it was 
possible to map the locations of such outlets to areas of high obesity to see if there were 
any correlations. However, the Board would need to be mindful of the limited resources 
available and to be smart in the use of funds.  
 
The Board discussed possible routes for reaching out to residents in relation to 
influencing their eating behaviour, observing that potential options included work with 
schools and food retail outlets.  
 
Ceri Jacob advised the Board that potential proposals would be brought back to the 
Board via the Prevention Plan that sat within the Health and Well-Being Strategy and that 
a draft Action Plan would be presented at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board notes the report.  
 

7. HEALTH & WELL BEING IMPLEMENTATION GROUP ACTION PLAN (Agenda 
Item 7): 
 
Cynthia Folarin, the Assistant Director of Public Health, presented the Health and Well-
Being Implementation Group Action Plan, the purpose of which was to keep the Board 
up-to-date with actions being taken to enable the delivery of the Board’s intentions.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board note the Action Plan as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

8. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY (Agenda Item 8): 
 
Dr. Sue Sumners, Clinical Commissioning Group Chair and Lead, West Locality Cluster, 
presented a report on the key themes of the North Central London Primary Care 
Strategy. She invited the Board to comment on the ways in which they could support the 
implementation of the Strategy in Barnet.  
 
The Chairman of the Board highlighted the need to ensure that the needs of Barnet 
residents were not overlooked in the Strategy, noting that, contrary to popular perception, 
Barnet faced serious Public Health challenges, particularly in light of the shortfall Public 
Health funding allocation for the Borough.  
 
David Riddle drew attention to the favourable funding allocation towards Barnet and 
Enfield based on numbers of patients to GP practices. Mr Riddle stated it was important 
to note that the strategy presented a £10 million funding allocation over three years for 
Barnet that would not have been otherwise available.  
 
Ceri Jacob highlighted the link to the integration of IT, in particular the replacement of the 
SWIFT system, which would present the opportunity for closer working between health 
partners.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 



 

4 

 
The Board note the report. 
 

9. BARNET CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
Dr Sumners presented a report updating the Board on progress in the development of 
local clinical commissioning arrangements. She reported that the CCG expected to 
appoint senior post holders in June and also outlined the Authorisation Process for the 
CCG which would include seeking the views of the Health and Well-Being Board. The 
Board welcomed progress to date and the opportunity to be involved. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board note the report and the progress and development of the CCG. 
 

10. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION STRATEGIC OUTLINE BUSINESS 
CASE AND INVESTMENT PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Dawn Wakeling presented a report that set out the Health and Social Care Integration 
Strategic Outline Business Case (SOC) for formal endorsement. The report included a 
summary of the outputs from the workshop of 22 March for which the Boards comment 
and agreement was sought.  
 
The Board was asked to endorse the Health and Social care Integration SOC, comment 
on the proposed vision for integration; agree the shared governance structure and 
integration initiatives; and endorse the initial commitment of £1 million by London 
Borough of Barnet to fund the delivery of a Local Health and Social Care Integration 
Work Programme.  
 
David Riddle raised a concern in relation to wording of paragraph 12.4, specifically the 
reference to the Health and Well-Being Board as the design authority questioning 
whether this presented the Board as an executive and seeking clarification on how this 
would impact on the autonomy of NHS providers. Mr Riddle also queried paragraph 11.4 
stating he was reluctant to agree something that signed up providers without their 
involvement as he felt that they needed to have a clear understanding of the Board’s 
intentions. 
 
Ceri Jacob suggested that the points raised by Mr Riddle could be discussed at the 
forthcoming summit with health and care service providers.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
Subject to the points raised by Mr Riddle being addressed, the Board: 
 
1. Endorses the Strategic Outline Case for the integration of health and social 

care. 

2. Agrees the proposed shared governance and delivery structure for 
implementing joint health and social care integration projects. 

3. Endorses the proposed health and social care integration programme and 
investment priorities. 



 

5 

 
 

11. MINUTES OF FINANCIAL PLANNING SUB-GROUP (Agenda Item 11): 
 
Dawn Wakeling presented the Minutes of the Financial Planning Subgroup drawing the 
Board’s attention to the following issues: 
 
• In terms of the Public Health Baseline Allocation, work by Public Health colleagues has 
identified a potential £724,000 shortfall in the budget to deliver the Local Authority’s 
statutory Public Health responsibilities. Agreement had been sought from the Subgroup 
for proposed adjustments to submissions to the Dept. of Health by NCL and for 
representations by the Cabinet Member for Public Health.  

 
• The need to attain sign-off on the Equipment Section 75 Agreement  
 
ACTION:- In terms of the requirement to have a CCG Board member represented on the 
Health and Well-Being Financial Planning Subgroup Dawn Wakeling would liaise with Dr 
Sumners.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Board notes the minutes of the Financial Planning Subgroup  
 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12): 
 
Andrew Nathan presented the Board’s Forward Work Programme for 2012/13.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families, Cllr Harper, informed the 
Board of the government green paper on Special Educational Needs (SEN) and 
Disability, Support and Aspiration: A New Approach to Special Educational Needs and 
Disability and the imminent Children and Families Bill which he stated would have 
significant implications for the Council of which the Health and Well-Being Board would 
need to be aware.  
 
Action:- An item on the potential changes to SEN be added to the work programme for 
October, as a workshop item. This would also encompass the item on transitions 
identified in the work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the strategic review of leisure was a suitable topic for the July 
workshop, so that the Board could share ideas and thoughts and shape the outcome of 
the review.  
 
Andrew Nathan informed the Board that there were currently 15 items scheduled on the 
agenda for the July meeting of the Board and that some revisions may be necessary. 
 
Dr Sumners advise the Board that there was a clash between scheduled Board meetings 
during December and meetings of the CCG. 
 
Action:- Andrew Nathan to liaise with Dr Sumners regarding the future scheduling of 
meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 



 

6 

The Board note the Forward Work Programme 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.48 am 
 
 


